Proposers’ Questions & CSE Answers

2010 Children First RFP

1.) On p.3 (Section 2), the RFP indicates proposers should submit six (6) copies of their proposal.  Are proposers supposed to submit one (1) original plus six (6) copies, or just six (6) copies?


Proposers should submit one original and five copies of their proposal, for a total of  six copies.  
2.) Is there an actual application or are we generating our own documents?  Like the cost proposal, sometimes it comes in a templated format that the agency wants used, sometimes they have the proposer create their own framework.


Proposers generate their own documents.  Proposers may use Cost and Rate Excel Form posted on:  County.Milwaukee.gov/DHHS_Bids.
3.) Is there a page limit, font size/type criteria?  I see the 6 copies of 8.5x11 on page 3.


The RFP does not specify a page limit, font size or font type criteria.

4.) On p. 5 (Section 2), the item related to RFP Document refers to “agencies.”  How many contracts does CSE anticipate awarding for the 2010 program year?


This is unknown until the Evaluation Committee receives and evaluates the responses. One or more vendors may be selected.

5.) How many agencies are needed for this RFP?


One or more vendors may be selected.

6.) Related to this, on p. 31 (Section 7), the first sentence states, “New contracts will           be negotiated in November and December for each Milwaukee region.”  Does this mean five separate contracts, based on the five W-2 regions?  If so, should a proposer submit a proposal for areas by region?


This section does not require that there will be five contracts based on each of the five W2 regions.  Nor does it require a proposer to submit a proposal for areas by region.

7.) On p. 8 (Section 3, item 3.5), the RFP describes a process for public inspection of proposals after the Notice of Intent to Award is made.  Is this a formality required by CSE for all contract decisions?  If not, might this process potentially impact the final outcome of the award?


This process is required in this RFP and it will not impact the final outcome of the award, as no further comments or questions from proposers will be considered after the deadline. 

8.) How many different types of insurances does the agency have to have?


The RFP lists insurance requirements in Section 4, pages 13 through 15.

9.) According to the RFP p. 18/19 (Section 5), item C, proposal content must address “cost of services.”  For this response item, does CSE want proposers to use the 2010 (linked) Budget Forms posted on:  County.Milwaukee.gov/DHHS_Bids?  Or, are proposers free to us their own budget format?


Responders may use the Form 1 Cost and Rate spreadsheet that has been posted at the above web page.
10.) Section 5, Program Requirements - Should our fee be stated per participant or per activity completed, based on the projected number of 1077 participants?


Your fee should be stated per participant, and may not be more than $400.00 per participant, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 49.36(7).

11.) Section 5, Program Requirements - We plan to hire new staff. Should we include job descriptions for the positions?

The RFP does require “Identification and qualifications of the categories of personnel intended for assignment to this project.”
12.) Section 5, Program Requirements - Should we include transportation costs in the cost for services under heading C or include it separately under the heading for I?


Transportation costs are included under heading C.  Note that the agency will not be paid more than $400.00 for each person who participates in the program, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 49.36(7).  Heading I calls for the proposers’ methodology for providing reimbursement to participants for transportation costs.

13.) On p. 27 (Section 6), Year 2010 Board of Directors Ownership, Independence, and Governance form, the form states, “If a resume is submitted, the resume should describe the board members’ education and experience in financial literacy, as applicable.”  Are proposers required to submit board members’ resumes as part of the proposal?


The RFP does not specify that resumes must be submitted.

14.) Can the agency have employees to work for them under this RFP?


The RFP presumes that proposers have employees working for them.

